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PARKING VARIANCE
EXHIBIT

www.kimley-horn.com

JOB NUMBER:

SCALE:

DATE:

SHEET:

019122001

1" = 100'

05/03/2016

EXHIBIT B

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY CHART:
EXISTING SURFACE PARKING: 1,175 SPACES

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
AFTER BUILDING B DEMOLITION: 88,000 S.F (5.0 /1,000 S.F) +

250,000 S.F (3.0/1,000 S.F) + 5,487 S.F (2.8/1000 S.F) =
1,206 SPACES

15% MARTA REDUCTION: 1,206 SPACES * 85% =
1026 SPACES

PARKING PROVIDED DURING
CONSTRUCTION OF PROPOSED
PARKING DECK: 821 SPACES

(1026 SPACES - 821 SPACES) / 1026 = 20.0% REDUCTION







July 20, 2016 

MORRIS. 
MANNINll & 
MARTIN. LLP 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Catherine Mercier-Baggett 
City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development 
7840 Roswell Road 

Jessica L. Hill 
404-504-7754 
jhill@mmmlaw.com 
www.mmmlaw.com 

Building 500 
Sandy Springs, GA 30350 

Re: Peachtree Dunwoody Pavilion RZ16-0092/UJ6-0021/U16-0025 
5775 Peachtree Dunwoody Road 

Dear Catherine: 

Enclosed are the following items to amend the above captioned application pursuant to 
various discussions both internal and with staff regarding the application submittal: 

1. Revised letter of intent and variance response; 
2. Revised parking variance exhibit demonstrating parking during construction; 
3. Wetlands and floodplain exhibit demonstrating hardships in developing the site 

and providing interparcel access; 
4. Revised site plan; 
5. Revised legal description; 
6. Parking analysis providing the parking required by code and proposed parking; 
7. Mitigation opportunity exhibit providing details for the stream buffer variance 

request; 
8. Current renderings; and 
9. Revised survey. 

Also enclosed is an electronic copy of all the enclosed items. Please amend the above captioned 
application with the enclosed items. 

Very Truly Yours, 

2)~ twL,.!A-tlj 
Jessica L. Hill 

Phone: 404.233.7000 1 www.rnrnmlaw.colll 

1600 Atlanta Financial Center 1 3343 Peachtree Road. NE I Atlanta. Georgia 30326 

Atlanta • Washington. DC • Raleigh-Durham • s~wannall 

International MarkeliilQ Office: Be1jlllg 

10375983 vl 
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LETTER OF INTENT AND VARIANCE RESPONSE 
July 12, 2016 

This Application proposes to rezone 18.86 acres of real property located at 5775 
Peachtree Dunwoody Road from the 0-1 zoning district to the MIX zoning district. The site is 
currently improved with four buildings that include office uses and the Chamberlain College of 
Nursing, a nursing school. The property is currently entitled for 1,532,295 square feet of office 
development, a 350 room hotel with restaurant and 50,000 square feet of retail use pursuant to 
Fulton County zoning case 294-0103. This Application proposes to retain and renovate three of 
the existing buildings which will contain 343,487 square feet, of which 88,000 square feet is 
nursing school use, following renovation. The balance of the property will be redeveloped with 
240,000 square feet of new office (495,487 square feet total office including the renovated 
existing office), a 160,000 square foot, 200 key hotel, a 335,000 square feet of multifamily 
consisting of 335 units and 30,000 square feet of retail/restaurant use. The existing 88,000 
square feet of nursing school use will remain. The proposal reduces the existing approved 
density by 583,808 square feet (excluding hotel SF) and 150 hotel rooms. A direct pedestrian 
connection to the existing Medical Center MART A station will be added in the center of the 
development to encourage MARTA ridership to and from the site. Overall the proposal reflects 
uses more complementary to the expanding medical uses in the area. 

The development standards proposed pursuant to Section 8.2.3 of the MIX district are as 
follows: 

(a) Minimum Front Yard= 0' on Peachtree Dunwoody Road and 0' on Lake Hearn Drive 
(subject to PCID standards for streetscape); 

(b) Minimum Side Yard= 10' 
(c) Minimum Rear Yard= 10' 
(d) Minimum Internal Setbacks, Separations, Landscaping Buffering Between Uses= 0' 
(e) Minimum Heated Floor Area per Dwelling Unit= 550 square feet 

Pursuant to Section 19.4.5, a use permit is hereby requested to increase the allowable 
height from 60 feet to the following: 

(a) 100 feet (8 stories) for the hotel; 
(b) 275 feet (18 stories) for the new office with attached parking; 
(c) 100 feet (6 stories) for existing office C (currently approved per 94U-050 and 94U-

051); 
(d) 100 feet (6 stories with basement for existing office D (currently approved per 94U-

050 and 94U-051 ); 
(e) 90 feet (5-8 stories) for the multifamily building with attached parking (maximum 

height of 70 feet for the residences and a maximum of 90 feet for the shared parking 
deck); and 

Pursuant to Section 19.4.40, a use permit is request to allow a school use, specifically a 
nursing school to be located within the development. The nursing school is currently m 
operation on the property and has been in operation on the site for more than five years. 



In addition to rezoning, this Application also seeks the following concurrent variances: 
(a) variance from Section 109.225(a)(l) to allow an encroachment of 4,940 square feet into the 
50' undisturbed natural vegetative stream buffer; (b) variance from Section 1 09.225(a)(2) to 
allow an encroachment of 7,302 square feet into the 25 foot pervious setback; (c) variance from 
Section 4.23.1 to reduce the required landscape strip from 10 feet to 0 feet along the Peachtree 
Dunwoody Road frontage to accommodate a right of way dedication and streetscape and also 
along the south property line as noted on the site plan to accommodate an existing water vault; 
(d) variance from Section 18.2.1 to reduce the required parking during construction by 20% to 
reflect a reduction from 1,026 required parking spaces to 821 provided parking spaces to allow 
the existing buildings to continue to operate during construction; and (e) variance from Section 
103-72(b) to eliminate the requirement for interparcel access to the adjacent property to the east 
of the site. 

~ (_IV L. k4-r.il 
Jessica L. Hill 
Attorney for Applicant 
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VARIANCE RESPONSE 

This Application requests the following concurrent variances: 

(a) Variance from Section 109.225(a)(l) to allow an encroachment of 4,940 square feet 
into the 50' undisturbed natural vegetative stream buffer; 

(b) Variance from Section 109.225(a)(2) to allow an encroachment of 7,302 square feet 
into the 25 foot pervious setback; 

(c) Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the required landscape strip from 10 feet to 0 
feet along the west and south property lines to accommodate the widening of 
Peachtree Dunwoody Road and required streetscape and as noted on the site plan to 
accommodate a water vault; 

(d) Variance from Section 18.2.1 to reduce the required parking during construction by 
20% to reflect a reduction from 1 ,026 required parking spaces to 821 provided 
parking spaces to allow the existing buildings to continue to operate during 
construction; and 

(e) Variance from Section 103-72(b) to eliminate the requirement for interparcel access to 
the adjacent property to the east of the site 

Stream Buffer Variances: 

A. Requirements 

Pursuant to Section 109 .225(b) (3 ), stream buffer variances will be considered only in the 
following cases: (a) when a property's shape, topography or other physical conditions existing at 
the time of the adoption of the ordinance from which this article is derived prevents land 
development unless a buffer variance is granted; (b) unusual circumstances when strict 
adherence to the minimal buffer requirements in this article would create an extreme hardship. 
The requested stream buffer request meets both criteria. 

As demonstrated on the buffer variance exhibit included in the application, there is a lake 
on the property that imposes stream buffers along portions of the bank The existing 
improvements currently encroach 3,022 square feet into the 50 foot undisturbed buffer and 6,863 
square feet into the 25 foot pervious setback. This Application requests to encroach 4,940 square 
feet into the 50 foot undisturbed buffer and 7,302 square feet into the 25 foot pervious setback. 
Two of the existing buildings encroach into the stream buffer. One is remaining and one is being 
demolished and improved with the restaurant and retail plaza. Requiring compliance with the 
buffer requirements would prevent development of the site and also create an extreme hardship 
based on the existing encroachments. Further, the Applicant proposes to enhance the pedestrian 
connection throughout the site, including between the existing building and proposed 
restaurant/retail plaza. Portion of this pedestrian connection are in the stream buffer which is 
unavoidable given then location of the existing buildings in the stream buffer and the finger 
shape of the lake with portions that do impose a stream buffer and portions that do not impose a 
stream buffer. 

B. Additional Information 

1. The survey, site plan and stream buffer exhibit submitted respond to items 1-3 and 6-7 
identified in the application. 
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2. The documentation ofunusual hardship is documented in (A) above. 
3. A development proposal without any buffer impacts is impossible so an alternative plan 

has not been provided. There are two buildings that encroach into the buffer. Demolition 
of those buildings to remove the encroachment would require the buffers to be disturbed. 
The stream buffer variance requested is a product of improving areas already existing as 
impervious buffer impacts and enhancing the pedestrian experience. 

4. The application submittal includes a mitigation opportunity exhibit detailing the 
mitigation proposed for the stream buffer encroachments. 

Landscape Strip, Parking and lnterParcel Access Variances: 

The Sandy Springs Zoning Ordinance generally permits a variance upon a showing that: 
( 1) the relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or could be made to be in harmony with, the 
general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance; (2) the application of a particular provision 
of the Zoning Ordinance to a particular piece of property, due to extraordinary and exceptional 
conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape or topography, would create an 
unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the public; or (3) conditions 
resulting from an existing foliage or structures bring about a hardship whereby a sign meeting 
minimum letter size, square footage and height requirements cannot be read from an adjoining 
public road. The proposed variances meet the first and/or the second criteria. 

The developer proposes to reduce the required 10' landscape strip along Peachtree 
Dunwoody Road to accommodate a proposed right of way dedication on Peachtree Dunwoody 
Road to further the transportation improvement goals in the City of Sandy Springs. The 
elimination of the landscape strip on Peachtree Dunwoody Road will enable the buildings along 
that frontage to be closer to the street to active the proposed new streetscape. The additional 
right of way accommodated on Peachtree Dunwoody Road and the installation of a new 
streetscape along this corridor mitigate the impact of the elimination of the landscape strip. The 
reduction in the landscape strip along portions of the south property line abutting the MARTA 
station is to accommodate an existing water vault. The adjacency to the MARTA mitigates the 
necessity for a landscape strip along this property line. Further, the existing encroachment is 
minimal and would create an unnecessary hardship if it was to be removed. The proposal to 
reduce the landscape strip is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

The proposal to reduce parking by 20% during construction of the balance of the 
development is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The 
property is adjacent to the Medical Center MARTA station which provides convenient 
alternative transportation options for parties that will access the site during construction. 
Further, during peak periods the existing uses on the site do not utilize the full parking facilities 
available. Reducing the parking during construction is in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of the zoning ordinance. 

The property has wetland, floodplain, lake, and stream buffer constraints that limit the 
available areas to provide additional parking on the property during construction. Included in 
this Application is a copy of a site plan showing the parking available during construction for the 
existing buildings, prior to construction of the first parking deck. The proposal would remove 
existing surface parking temporarily while a new parking deck is constructed, however, reducing 
the required parking on a temporary basis is preferable to further encroachment into buffer and 
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other protected areas. Based on the current utilization of the parking for the existing uses, the 
adjacency to the Medical Center MARTA station and the proposed connectivity improvements to 
improve convenience of access, the developer anticipates the parking proposed during 
construction will be appropriate to accommodate the interim parking needs on a temporary basis. 

The applicant proposes to eliminate the opportunity for interparcel access between the subject 
property and the property to the east of the site. This application includes exhibits that show the 
presence of floodplain and wetlands on the northern half of the eastern property line that would 
preclude interparcel access. This application also includes topographical information that 
demonstrates the grade changes by 42 feet between proposed multifamily building at the eastern 
edge of the site and the eastern property line. Further, the eastern property line topography drops 
by 74 feet from the southern property edge to the middle of the eastern property line moving 
south to north. The severe topography and floodplain issues along the eastern property line 
preclude the opportunity for interparcel access. From 
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Peachtree Dunwoody Pavilion - Master Plan
DRI Program Requirments
12-Jul-16

FAR HEIGHT QUANTITY UNIT  RATE  MIN. REQUIRED W/ MARTA REDUCTION
15%

OFFICE
Building B (Proposed) 0.2921 275 feet 240,000 3/1,000 for 250,000 SF 750 638

Building C (partial school) 0.1440 100 feet 118,295
Building D 0.1670 100 feet 137,192 2.8/1,000 for >250,000 SF 687 584

OFFICE SUB TOTAL 495,487 SF 1,437 1,222

SCHOOLS Building A + part of C 0.1071 88,000 SF 5/1,000 440 374

RETAIL/RESTAURANT
Endcap A 0.0087 20 feet 7,108 10/1,000 71 60
Lakeview Pavilions B 0.0062 30 feet 5,118 10/1,000 51 44

C 0.0028 30 feet 2,311 10/1,000 23 20
D 0.0012 30 feet 1,001 10/1,000 10 9
E 0.0075 30 feet 6,144 10/1,000 61 52

Additional 0.0101 8,318 10/1,000 83 71
RETAIL SUB TOTAL 30,000 SF 300 255

HOTEL 160,000 0.1947 100 feet 200 KEYS 1.25 250 213

MULTI FAMILY 335,000 0.4077 70 feet 335 UNITS 60/40@1.75/1.25 519 441

TOTAL NEW CONSTRUCTION 765,000
TOTAL PROGRAM (SF) 1,108,487 SF TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 2,947 2,505

TOTAL FAR 1.3490
TOTAL SITE ACRES 18.86354 PARKING PROVIDED HEIGHT

WEST GARAGE (9 LEVELS) 103 feet 1,736
EAST GARAGE (8 LEVELS) 90 feet 905

SURFACE 138
HOTEL 100 feet 130

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 2,909

DRI PROGRAM
SANDY SPRINGS CRITERIA

PARKING REQUIRED
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